OP \$40.00 4090190

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM565776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Auspy Development Inc.		08/27/2014	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mentor Graphics Corporation	
Street Address:	8005 S.W. Boeckman Road	
City:	Wilsonville	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97070	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4090190	ACE COMPILER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129499190

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129499022

Email: fterranella@lawabel.com

Correspondent Name: Frank Terranella
Address Line 1: 666 3RD AVE
Address Line 2: 10th Floor

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017-5621

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frank Terranella
SIGNATURE:	/ft/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=ACE COMPILER#page1.tif source=ACE COMPILER#page2.tif source=ACE COMPILER#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006884 FRAME: 0852

SCHEDULE 2 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Mentor Graphics Corporation ("Mentor") and the undersigned current or former Auspy Development, Inc. ("Company") employee or contractor (the "Assignor") enter into this Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment") in connection with the Share Purchase Agreement dated August 27, 2014 by and among Mentor, Company and the shareholders of Company (the "Agreement"). This Assignment shall become effective as of the Closing Date as defined in the Agreement. The parties agree as follows:

- Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, hereby grants, assigns and transfers
 exclusively to Mentor in perpetuity, and Mentor hereby accepts, Assignor's entire right,
 title, and interest of every kind and character throughout the world and in all countries in
 and to:
 - (i) all inventions, works, patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, service marks, copyrights, trade secrets, know-how, technology and other intellectual property (including all associate inchoate rights) that is material or necessary to products licensed or marketed by the Company, now or in the past, including but not limited to, all rights to intellectual property in connection with unreleased products or functionality currently under development (the "Technology");
 - (ii) all of the rights and privileges under any and all patents, reissues, applications for re-examination, extensions or patent interference proceedings growing out of or related to the Technology; and all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted in any country or countries, and all associated extensions, renewals and reissues; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed after the date of this Assignment for any patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said issued patents and applications under the patent laws of the United States, or any international agreement, or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed;
 - (iii) all of the goodwill of the Company and all common law rights in the Technology, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held had this Assignment not been executed;
 - (iv) all the rights and privileges under any and all copyrights (including rights of reproduction), trade secrets, know-how, inventions, business opportunity, and other proprietary rights relating to the Technology, throughout the world; and
 - (v) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights in the Technology, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue registrations of patents, trademarks, service marks, or other evidence or forms relating to the Technology to record the assignment of the Technology and to issue the same to Mentor, for the sole use and benefit of Mentor,

Page 1 of 2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006884 FRAME: 0853

- its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, when requested, he, she or it will, without charge, sign and deliver all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably requested by Mentor for obtaining, vesting, securing, defending and/or maintaining right, title, and interest in and to the Technology, or to obtain any other legal protection for the Technology, in any and all countries in Mentor, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate; provided that, following Assignor's termination of employment with Mentor. Mentor agrees to compensate Assignor at a reasonable rate after such termination for time and expenses actually spent by Assignor at Mentor's request in providing such assistance.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Mentor, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or patent, the benefit of the right of priority provided by any international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor.
- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Mentor, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or its nominees as such may be designated from time to time to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any superseding convention.

AGREED TO:

ASSIGNOR
By 27 / / / /

Name_Nang-Ping Chen

(Type or Print)

Title President

Date 8/25/2014

UNITED STATES

REVOCATION AND NEW POWER OF ATTORNEY Mark:

ACE COMPILER

Registration:

4090190

Serial No.:

Classes:

Owner:

Mentor Graphics Corporation

APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Abelman, Frayne & Schwab, whose postal address is 666 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10017 U.S.A. is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant (registrant) hereby revokes any and all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation, the following U.S. licensed attorneys, all of whom are active members in good standing of the Bar of the State of New York:

Name	Bar No.	Date of Admission
Lawrence E. Abelman	1073899	1962
Julianne Abelman	2197036	1988
Aimee Allen	4200408	2004
Erica Halstead	2932754	1999
Marie-Anne Mastrovito	2576411	1993
Jeffrey A. Schwab	1460047	1964
Julie B. Seyler	2330231	19 90
Frank Terranella	1918697	1984

and all of whom can be reached by email at docket@lawabel.com (or email@lawabel.com) and by ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB mail at

666 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10017 U.S.A.

to transact business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection with our trademarks, applications therefor, and registrations which have or will issue thereon.

Mentor Graphics Corporation

Name: Bonn

Title: being both Manager Trademarks

Date: March 2, 2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006884 FRAME: 0855

RECORDED: 03/06/2020